interest rates may affect the yield from our investment in debt securities and thus may further adversely affect our
financial condition and results of operations.

— 16 —

RISK FACTORS

The following table illustrates the effect of reasonable and possible interest rate changes on our net interest
income and equity with other variables held constant. The sensitivity of net interest income is the effect of certain
assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income, based on the financial assets and financial liabilities
held at year end which are subject to re-pricing within the coming year, including the effect of hedging
instruments, on the assumption that the overall interest rate in the market moves in parallel. The sensitivity of
equity is the effect of certain assumed changes in interest rates on the fair value of fixed-rate available-for-sale
financial assets held at year end and as a result changes to other comprehensive income, including the effect of
hedging instruments, on the assumption that the overall interest rate in the market move in parallel.

Unit: In RMB millions

Changes in
interest rates

As at

30 June
2010

31 December
2009

31 December
2008

31 December
2007

Sensitivity of net interest income

Increase by
100 basis

points (22,639) (17,273) (16,116) (18,160)
Decrease by

100 basis
points 22,639 17,273 16,116 18,160

Sensitivity of equity

Increase by
100 basis

points (18,367) (16,505) (9,143) (9,213)
Decrease by

100 basis
points 19,477 17,385 9,536 9,452

2. Currency risk

We are subject to currency risk arising from losses incurred by unfavourable exchange rate fluctuations on
our foreign exchange exposures resulting from the unmatched currency structure between foreign currency-
denominated assets and foreign currency-denominated liabilities. As at 30 June 2010, our net foreign exchange
exposure was RMB62,508 million. The Bank manages its foreign exchange risk through various methods,
including exposure limit management and risk hedging to mitigate currency risk, and performs currency risk
sensitivity analysis and stress testing regularly. However, changes of exchange rates in the future may adversely

[…]

The Chinese version of the A Share Rights Issue Prospectus is available for public inspection on the
websites of Hong Kong Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and Shanghai Stock Exchange (www.sse.com.cn)
from 11 November 2010. Neither the Chinese version of the A Share Rights Issue Prospectus nor any other
information on either of the above websites is incorporated in this prospectus.

— 118 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

V. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE BANK PRIOR TO AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE
RIGHTS ISSUE

The following table sets out the Bank’s shareholding structure prior to and upon completion of the Rights
Issue (assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis of 0.45 Rights Shares for every 10 existing Shares
with full subscription for the Rights Shares and assuming there will be no change in the issued share capital of
the Bank between the Latest Practicable Date and the Record Date):

Share class

Total number of
issued Shares

before the Rights
Issue as at the

Latest Practicable
Date

Percentage of
the total

number of
issued Shares

Number of
Shares to be

issued under the
Rights Issue

Total number of
issued Shares

immediately after
the Rights Issue

Percentage of
the total

number of
issued Shares
immediately

after the
Rights Issue

H Shares 83,056,501,962 24.87% 3,737,542,588 86,794,044,550 24.87%
A Shares 250,962,348,064 75.13% 11,293,305,662 262,255,653,726 75.13%

Total 334,018,850,026 100.00% 15,030,848,250 349,049,698,276 100.00%

The following table sets out the Bank’s shareholding structure prior to and upon completion of the Rights
Issue (assuming the Rights Issue is conducted on the basis of 0.45 Rights Shares for every 10 existing Shares
with 70% subscription level for the A Rights Shares and full subscription for the H Rights Shares and assuming
there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Bank between the Latest Practicable Date and the
Record Date):

Share class

Total number of
issued Shares

before the Rights
Issue as at the

Latest Practicable
Date

Percentage of
the total

number of
issued Shares

Number of
Shares to be

issued under the
Rights Issue

Total number of
issued Shares

immediately after
the Rights Issue

Percentage of
the total

number of
issued Shares
immediately

after the
Rights Issue

H Shares 83,056,501,962 24.87% 3,737,542,588 86,794,044,550 25.11%
A Shares 250,962,348,064 75.13% 7,905,313,963 258,867,662,027 74.89%

Total 334,018,850,026 100.00% 11,642,856,551 345,661,706,577 100.00%

At all times during the process of the Rights Issue and upon completion of the Rights Issue, the Bank
expects to be able to maintain the minimum public float of 23.45% pursuant to the discretion exercised by the
Hong Kong Stock Exchange under Rule 8.08(1)(d) of the Hong Kong Listing Rules at the time of the initial
public offering of H Shares of the Bank in 2006 to accept a lower public float percentage.

Except for the issue of the A Share Convertible Corporate Bonds, the Bank has not engaged in any equity
fund raising activities in the past 12 months from the Latest Practicable Date.

VI. REASONS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND USE OF PROCEEDS